

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

JACOB CORMAN, in his official capacity as)
Majority Leader of the Pennsylvania Senate,)
MICHAEL FOLMER, in his official capacity)
as Chairman of the Pennsylvania Senate)
State Government Committee, LOU)
BARLETTA, RYAN COSTELLO, MIKE)
KELLY, TOM MARINO, SCOTT PERRY,)
KEITH ROTHFUS, LLOYD SMUCKER,)
and GLENN THOMPSON,)
Plaintiffs,)

v.)

ROBERT TORRES, in his official capacity)
as Acting Secretary of the Commonwealth,)
and JONATHAN M. MARKS, in his official)
capacity as Commissioner of the Bureau of)
Commissions, Elections, and Legislation,)
Defendants,)

and)

CARMEN FEBO SAN MIGUEL; JAMES)
SOLOMON; JOHN GREINER; JOHN)
CAPOWSKI; GRETCHEN BRANDT;)
THOMAS RENTSCHLER; MARY)
ELIZABETH LAWN; LISA ISAACS; DON)
LANCASTER; JORDI COMAS; ROBERT)
SMITH; WILLIAM MARX; RICHARD)
MANTELL; PRISCILLA MCNULTY;)
THOMAS ULRICH; ROBERT)
MCKINSTRY; MARK LICHTY; and)
LORRAINE PETROSKY,)
Intervenor-Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-00443

Judge Jordan
Chief Judge Conner
Judge Simandle

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

**INTERVENORS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR JUDGMENT
ON THE PLEADINGS OR ALTERNATIVELY TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing	1
A. Plaintiffs Lack Prudential Standing	1
B. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Injury	3
C. Plaintiffs Have Not Pled Causation as to Count II.....	5
D. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries Are Not Redressable	6
II. This Lawsuit Is Jurisdictionally and Procedurally Barred	8
A. This Court Must Abstain Under <i>Pennzoil</i>	8
B. Plaintiffs’ Arguments Are Barred by Issue Preclusion.....	10
C. Plaintiffs’ Arguments Are Judicially Estopped	13
D. <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> and <i>Colorado River</i> Require Abstention.....	15
III. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim.....	15
A. Count I	15
B. Count II.....	19
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMIT	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>66 E. Allendale v. Borough of Saddle River</i> , 2007 WL 4526586 (D.N.J. Dec. 18, 2007).....	10
<i>Alaska Legislative Council v. Babbitt</i> , 181 F.3d 1333 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Independent Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	18
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	7, 21, 22
<i>Brown v. Secretary of State of Florida</i> , 668 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Chenoweth v. Clinton</i> , 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Klutznick</i> , 503 F. Supp. 663 (E.D. Pa. 1980)	5
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	6
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	3, 4
<i>D’Angio v. Borough of Nescopeck</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 256 (M.D. Pa. 1999).....	2
<i>Dennis v. Luis</i> , 741 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1984)	4
<i>Flanagan v. Gillmor</i> , 561 F. Supp. 36 (S.D. Ohio 1982)	7

Frey v. Grumbine’s RV,
 2010 WL 4718750 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 15, 2010)2

Gorum v. Sessions,
 561 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2009)2

Grove v. Emison,
 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....14, 17, 18

Holland v. Rosen,
 277 F. Supp. 3d 707, 730 (D.N.J. 2017).....2, 3

Kennedy v. Sampson,
 511 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1974)5

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....6

Moran v. Bowley,
 347 Ill. 148 (1932)18

Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. George v. Hamilton, Inc.,
 571 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2009)12, 13

Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant,
 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....15, 16

Pa. Psychiatric Soc’y v. Green Spring Health Servs., Inc.,
 280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002)2

Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.,
 481 U.S. 1 (1987).....3, 8, 9, 10

Perelman v. Adams,
 945 F. Supp. 2d 607 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....12

Perez v. Texas,
 891 F. Supp. 2d 808 (W.D. Tex. 2012)7

Reynolds v. Sims,
 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....17, 19

<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	15, 16
<i>Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 134 S. Ct. 584 (2013).....	8
<i>Sullivan v. City of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 811 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982).....	7
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	2
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	17
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978).....	19, 21
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	17
42 Pa C.S. § 726.....	16
2 U.S.C. § 2a(c).....	6, 7, 19, 22
2 U.S.C. § 2c	22, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	9
Local Rule 7.7.....	1

Pursuant to LR 7.7, Intervenors respectfully submit this reply in support of their motion for judgment on the pleadings or to dismiss (“Mot.”; ECF No. 90).
